



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 10200/2024**

VIKAS & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanyam Jain, proxy counsel and Mr.
Nitin Goel, Adv. for R-2.
SI Arti Singh, P.S. Begumpur

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMEET ANAND

ORDER

08.05.2025

%

Mr. Nitin Goel, Ld. Counsel for Respondent no. 2 through VC & Respondent no. 2 appeared in person and submits that the demand draft for a sum of Rs. 40,000/- bearing no. 825330, drawn on Punjab & Sindh Bank, dated 25.03.2025 handed over to Respondent no. 2 on the last date of hearing stands duly honoured and nothing else remains due in this case and Respondent no. 2 has no objection if FIR No. 336/2018, Under Section 323/451/354/354-B/509/34 IPC was registered at PS Begumpur, Delhi, and all proceeding emanating there from is quashed qua the petitioners.

The statement of Respondent no. 2 to ascertain the veracity and the genuineness of the parties entering into settlement was recorded on 16.04.2025.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:33:33



Let the pre-verified statement along with this order be placed before the Hon'ble Court on **21st May, 2025**.

SUMEET ANAND (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 8, 2025/NG

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:33:33